

Nos. 15-1111 & 15-1112

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA CORP., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

WELLS FARGO & CO. AND WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 7, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE FRAMERS OF ARTICLE III GAVE THE FEDERAL COURTS BROAD JUDICIAL POWER TO ENFORCE FEDERAL LAWS.....	8
II. SINCE THE FOUNDING, CONGRESS HAS HARNESSSED THE INTERESTS OF PRIVATE PARTIES TO HELP ENFORCE FEDERAL LAWS.....	10
III. TO HELP ENFORCE THE PROMISE OF FAIR HOUSING, THE FHA HARNESSSES THE INTERESTS OF ALL PARTIES INJURED BY ILLEGAL DISCRIM- INATION	15
A. To Accomplish Its Goal of Ending Racial Housing Segregation, the Original FHA Relied on Private Litigants Injured by Discrimination Against Others	15
B. The 1988 Amendments Confirmed that All Parties Injured by Illegal Housing Discrimination Have a Cause of Action, While Further Encouraging Private Enforcement	20

C. Cities Pursuing Redress for Their Injuries Are Well Positioned To Enforce Fair Housing Guarantees and Overcome Barriers that Thwart Enforcement by Individual Victims.....	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. 336 (1805).....	12
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	13
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	3, 14
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	8, 9
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	5, 18, 19
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	24
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	26
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Com- ponents, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	31
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro Tp.</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	28
<i>Marvin v. Trout</i> , 199 U.S. 212 (1905).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993).....	25
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	13, 17
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	16
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	18, 30
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 3602.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 3605.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 3613.....	2, 27
114 Cong. Rec. S3422 (Feb. 20, 1968)	3, 4, 16
114 Cong. Rec. H9589 (Apr. 10, 1968).....	4, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
114 Cong. Rec. H9959 (Apr. 10, 1968).....	16
Act of July 31, 1789, 1 Stat. 29.....	11
Act of Sept. 1, 1789, 1 Stat. 55.....	11
Act of Mar. 1, 1790, 1 Stat. 101.....	11
Act of July 20, 1790, 1 Stat. 131.....	11
Act of July 22, 1790, 1 Stat. 137.....	11
Act of Feb. 25, 1791, 1 Stat. 191.....	11
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, 1 Stat. 199.....	11
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, 1 Stat. 232.....	11
Act of Mar. 22, 1794, 1 Stat. 347.....	11
Act of May 19, 1796, 1 Stat. 469.....	11
<i>Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1979:</i>	
<i>Hearings before the Subcomm. on the</i>	
<i>Constitution of the Comm. on the Judici-</i>	
<i>ary, on S. 506, 96th Cong. (1979)</i>	
	21, 22
<i>Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1987:</i>	
<i>Hearings before the Subcomm. on the</i>	
<i>Constitution of the Comm. on the Judici-</i>	
<i>ary, on S. 558, 100th Cong. (1987)</i>	
	23, 25
H.R. 5200, 96th Cong. (1979).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 73 (1968)	4, 15, 16, 31
Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619 (1988)	23
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	8
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	8
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conven- tions on the Adoption of the Federal Con- stitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	10
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Fed- eralism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987)	8
Margalynne Armstrong, <i>Desegregation Through Private Litigation: Using Equi- table Remedies to Achieve the Purposes of the Fair Housing Act</i> , 64 Temp. L. Rev. 909 (1991)	20, 26, 29, 30
Anthony J. Bellia Jr., <i>The Origins of Article III “Arising Under” Jurisdiction</i> , 57 Duke L.J. 263 (2007)	9
<i>The Federalist No. 21</i> (Hamilton)	3
<i>The Federalist No. 22</i> (Hamilton)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Gretchen L. Forney, <i>Qui Tam Suits: Defining the Rights and Roles of the Government and the Relator Under the False Claims Act</i> , 82 Minn. L. Rev. 1357 (1998)	12
President Lyndon B. Johnson, Remarks on Signing the Civil Rights Act (Apr. 11, 1968)	4
Olatunde Johnson, <i>The Last Plank: Rethinking Public and Private Power to Advance Fair Housing</i> , 13 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1191 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
Olatunde C.A. Johnson, <i>Beyond the Private Attorney General: Equality Directives in American Law</i> , 87 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1339 (2012).....	3, 13, 14
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Disarming the Private Attorney General</i> , 2003 U. Ill. L. Rev. 183 (2003).....	13, 14
Austin W. King, <i>Affirmatively Further: Reviving the Fair Housing Act's Integrationist Purpose</i> , 88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 2182 (2013).....	27
Harold J. Krent, <i>Executive Control over Criminal Law Enforcement: Some Lessons from History</i> , 38 Am. U. L. Rev. 275 (1989).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> (Apr. 1787), in 9 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> 345 (Robert A. Rutland & William M. E. Rachal eds., 1975).....	9
Charles McC. Mathias, Jr. & Marion Morris, <i>Fair Housing Legislation: Not an Easy Row To Hoe</i> , 4 <i>Cityscape: A Journal of Policy Development and Research</i> 21 (1999).....	15, 16
Florence Wagman Roisman, <i>Living Together: Ending Racial Discrimination and Segregation in Housing</i> , 41 <i>Ind. L. Rev.</i> 507 (2008).....	27
William B. Rubenstein, <i>On What A “Private Attorney General” Is—and Why It Matters</i> , 57 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 2129 (2004).....	12, 13
Robert G. Schwemm, <i>Private Enforcement and the Fair Housing Act</i> , 6 <i>Yale L. & Pol’y Rev.</i> 375 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>What’s Standing After Lujan? Of Citizen Suits, “Injuries,” and Article III</i> , 91 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 163 (1992).....	11
Barton H. Thompson, Jr., <i>The Continuing Innovation of Citizen Enforcement</i> , 2000 <i>U. Ill. L. Rev.</i> 185 (2000).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Leland B. Ware, <i>New Weapons for an Old Battle: The Enforcement Provisions of the 1988 Amendments to the Fair Housing Act</i> , 7 Admin. L.J. Am. U. 59 (1993).....	15, 20
<i>Webster’s New World Dictionary</i> (3d College ed. 1988).....	17
